Maximum net exposure during the year (28,240) (23,262)

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the composition of the net assets of the Company arising out of the
investment and risk management processes.

Interest received on cash balances, or paid on bank overdrafts and borrowings, is at ruling market rates.

The Company holds fixed interest investments. The weighted average interest rate and average duration until maturity is detailed below:

£’000s

Weighted
average

interest rate

2016
Average

duration until
maturity

£’000s

Weighted
average

interest rate

2015
Average

duration until
maturity

Fixed interest securities – – – 15 – 0.25 years

The Company’s total returns and net assets are sensitive to changes in interest rates on cash and borrowings.

Based on the financial assets and liabilities held and the interest rates ruling at each balance sheet date, a decrease or increase in interest
rates of 2% would have the following approximate effects on the Income Statement revenue and capital returns after tax and on the NAV per
share:

Increase
in rate
£’000s

2016
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Increase
in rate
£’000s

2015
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Revenue return (57) 57 (66) 66

Capital return (50) 50 – –

Total return (107) 107 (66) 66

NAV per share – pence (0.11) 0.11 (0.07) 0.07

70 | F&C Capital and Income Investment Trust PLC70 | F&C Capital and Income Investment Trust PLC

23. Financial Risk Management (continued)
Other market risk exposures
The portfolio of investments, valued at £296,594,000 at 30 September 2016 (2015: £260,898,000) is exposed to market price changes. The
Manager assesses these exposures at the time of making each investment decision. The Board reviews overall exposures at each meeting
against indices and other relevant information. An analysis of the portfolio by country and major industrial sector is set out in note 14 on the
accounts.